
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Investment and Pension 
Fund Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 16 June 2016 Email: stephanie.lewis@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Stephanie Lewis

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 24th June, 2016

A meeting of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee is to be held on the above date at 10.00 
am in the County Hall, Exeter to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February, attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

4 Annual Internal Audit Report 2015/16 and the proposed Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 (Pages 5 - 14)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/53), attached.

5 Training Plan 2016/17 (Pages 15 - 24)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/56), attached.

6 Pension Fund Budget (Pages 25 - 28)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/57), attached.



7 Investment Management Report (Pages 29 - 34)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/58), attached.

8 Devon Pension Board (Pages 35 - 40)

The Minutes of the Devon Pension Board held on 14 April 2016  are attached.

The Committee’s attention is drawn in particular to the following Minutes and the 
request/suggestions set out therein, for consideration:

Minute 5 (The Role of a Member: Impartiality) 
Minute 9 (Devon Pension Fund Risk Register) 
Minute 11 (Members’’ Training )

9 Applications for Admitted Body Status 

The following applications for admitted body status have been approved since the last meeting of 
the Committee:

(a) IMASS - Devon County Council transferred 2 staff from the occupational health team 
on 1st April 2016.

(b) Burton Art Gallery – a new company has been set up to run this gallery formally run 
by Torridge District Council, with the transfer of 8 staff on 1st April 2016.

(c) Libraries Unlimited – New organisation set up to run Devon County Council libraries, 
with the transfer of around 500 staff on 1st April 2016.

(d) Glen Cleaning – Kenn Primary School cleaning contract, with the transfer of one 
member of staff on 1st April 2016.

10 Dates of Future Meetings 

The Committee will meet at 10.00am on Friday 16 September 2016, Friday 18 November 2016 
and Friday 24 February 2017.

11 LGPS Pooling of Assets (Pages 41 - 42)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/54), attached.

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

12 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Recommendation: that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, information relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual other than the 
County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, by 
virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.

13 LGPS Pooling of Assets - Submission 

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/61), circulated separately.

14 Investment Advisor Arrangements 

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/59).



Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER



Membership 
Devon County Council
Counci
[...]
er Delaz Ajete (Plymouth City Council)
Councillor Edwards (Exeter – LGA Devon)
Councillor O’Dwyer (Torbay Council)

Also in Attendance

Mr Tyson (Independent Investment Advisor)
Mr Bowman (Pension Board Member) 
Mr Hodgins (Standards Committee Member)

 
*116 Announcements

The Chairman welcomed Mr R Hodgins who was attending the meeting in his capacity as a 
co-opted, independent Member of the County Council's Standards Committee to observe 
and monitor compliance with the County Council’s ethical governance framework. 

*117 Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2016 be signed as a 
correct record.

*118 LGPS Update: Pooling of Investments

The County Treasurer updated Members on progress with the proposal to set up a South 
West Regional pooling arrangement, the Brunel Collective Asset Pool, advising that, inter 
alia:

 Hampshire had now joined with the South East Pool;
 the Terms of Reference for the Oversight Group were in the process of being 

drawn up and a meeting would be held in March with a representative from this 
Committee attending;

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



B2
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
26/2/2016

 further briefing on the Pooling of Investments would be provided on the Members 
training day on Friday 27 May 2016;

 that in order to allow time to approve and submit a proposal to Government the 
next meeting of the Committee in June would ideally need to be postponed by a 
week.

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Radford and

RESOLVED that to allow time to agree and submit a proposal for the Pooling of 
Investments to Government, the date of the next Committee meeting be moved to Friday 
24 June 2016.

*119 Actuarial Review 2016

 The Committee received and noted the report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/17) on the 
planned approach to the 2016 triennial valuation of the Pension Fund.

*120 Investment Management Report 

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/18) on the current 
Fund Value and Asset Allocation against target.  The County Treasurer reported that the 
Fund Value at 31st December was £3,309.6m. Performance over the financial year to date 
had seen a negative absolute return of -2.3%, which was significantly below the Fund 
benchmark, which consequently impacted on the longer term figures meaning that the 
rolling 3 year return was 1.5% below benchmark and the 5 year return was below 
benchmark by 0.7%.  

*121 Treasury Management Strategy

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/19) outlining the 
Pension Fund’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17.

The County Treasurer highlighted the revised changes to the Treasury Management Policy 
as set out in the report, which included the reintroduction of the use of money market fund 
and updated systems to process transactions. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Radford and

RESOLVED that approval be given to the revised Treasury Management Clauses, 
Treasury Management Policy and Treasury Management Practices as set out in report 
(CT16/19) and the Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17 be adopted.

 *122 Applications for Admitted Body Status

The Committee noted that the following applications for admitted body status had been 
approved under delegated powers:

(a) Libraries Unlimited South West
(b) IMASS

*123 Committee Training

The County Treasurer reported that a training session would be held on Friday 27 May 
2016 for Members of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee and the Pension Board, 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



          B3
                                                INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

26/2/16

with half a day on the progress of Project Brunel (pooling of investments) and a half day on 
other training requirements of the Committee and Pension Board.

*124 Dates of Future Meetings

Dates of future meetings of the Committee are available at:

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/calendar/

*125 Exclusion of Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item 
of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972 on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to financial or business affairs of 
another person, other than that of the County Council and disclosure of which would be 
likely to inhibit the free and frank provision of advice and exchange of views for the  
purposes of deliberation, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 
2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

*126 Asset Allocation and Transition to Pool

(An item taken under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the 
press and public were excluded)

The Committee received the report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/20) reviewing the 
current strategic asset allocation and proposals to make new arrangements as the Fund 
moves toward the collective asset pool.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Edgell and

RESOLVED that the approach outlined in Report (CT/16/20) be agreed as the basis for 
further work on planning the transition to the collective asset pool and the formulation of the 
new Investment Strategy Statement.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The meeting started at 10.00am and finished at 11.30am. 

The Minutes of the Committee are published on the County Council’s Website at: 
http://www.devon.gov.uk/dcc/committee/mingifs.html

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/calendar/
http://www.devon-cc.gov.uk/dcc/committee/mingifs.html




 
CT/16/53  

Investment and Pension Fund Committee 
24 June 2016 

Annual Internal Audit Report 2015/16 and the proposed Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 

 
Report of the County Treasurer  
 

 

 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination 
by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
It is recommended that: 
 
(a) the Committee formally accepts the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2015/16.  

(b) the Committee formally approves the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17. 

(c) members authorise the Assistant County Treasurer Investments to execute the 

Service Level Agreement relating to the Internal Audit Plan. 

1. Annual Internal Report – 2015/16 

1.1.  The Head of Devon Audit Partnership is required to provide the Authority with an 
assurance on the system of internal control of the Fund. It should be noted, however, that 
this assurance can never be absolute. The most that the internal audit service can do is to 
provide reasonable assurance, based on risk-based reviews and sample testing, that there 
are no major weaknesses in the system of control. In assessing the level of assurance to 
be given the following have been taken into account: 

• all audits undertaken during 2015/16; 
 

• any significant recommendations not accepted by management and the 
consequent risks; 

 

• internal audit’s performance; 
 

• any limitations that may have been placed on the scope of internal audit. 
 

1.2.   In carrying out systems and other reviews, Internal Audit assesses whether key, and 
other, controls are operating satisfactorily within the area under review, and an opinion on 
the adequacy of controls is provided to management as part of the audit report.   

1.3.  The final audit reports also include an action plan which identifies responsible officers, and 
target dates, to address control issues identified during a review. Implementation of action 
plans are reviewed during subsequent audits or as part of a specific follow-up process. 

1.4.  Management are provided with details of Internal Audit’s opinion on each audit review 
carried out in 2015/16 to as
[...]

2.5. The main objectives of the plan are to provide assurance to the County Treasurer and the 

external auditors that all financial systems are:  
 

• Secure 

• Effective 

• Efficient 

• Accurate 

• Complete 

• Compliant 

 
2.6. In order to confirm this risk based reviews, system reviews and compliance testing are 

completed at the Fund’s administrative offices and at Peninsula Pensions’ offices. 

 
 The Plan 

 
2.7. The audit plans for the financial year 2016/17 allows for up to 40 days of internal audit 

support for the Pension Fund and 45 days of internal audit support for Peninsula Pensions 
and will be delivered by Devon Audit Partnership (DAP), the internal audit provider for the 
Council. 

 
2.8. This covers the financial audit reviews required as part of Internal Audit responsibilities in 

reporting to the County Treasurer, and also provides a level of assurance to External 
Auditors on the security and effectiveness of the financial systems. DAP will provide the 
documentation required by external audit to ensure they are satisfied with operations. 

 
2.9. DAP will liaise with the Fund’s external auditors to discuss the testing planned to ensure 

this satisfies their requirements and reduces their need for review of these financial 
systems. The remainder of the planned days incorporates reviews of specific systems as 
identified through an audit risk assessment process, the Authority’s risk register and liaison 
with management.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



 
 

2.10. Any major findings (if applicable) from the previous year’s audit plan will be reviewed to 
ensure that agreed recommendations have been implemented and are effective.  

 
 

 Timetable 
 
2.11. The audits will be completed at specified times of the year through consultation and prior 

agreement of the Assistant County Treasurer (Investment & Treasury Management) and 
the Peninsula Pensions management. This will also take into account the timetable of 
external audit where a
[...]
 training sessions, members of the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee and the Devon Pension Board have been provided with a self-assessment 
training tool for section one of the CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework. Self-
assessment tools covering the outstanding modules will be provided throughout the 
remainder of 2016-17. The results of these assessments will be used to identify areas of 
knowledge that require additional training and future training sessions will be designed to 
incorporate these requirements. 
 

3. Training Plan 2016-17 

3.1. The 2016/17 Training Plan is attached at Appendix 1 and sets out the training to be 
provided over the year in order to ensure that both the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee and the Pension Board have the knowledge and skills required in accordance 
with the CIPFA Code. The first event outlined took place on 27th May.  

3.2. The plan includes an event in Spring 2017. The timing of this may need to be considered 
given that 2017 is a County Council election year and there may be changes to the 
Committee following the election. However, non-County Council members of the 
Committee and Pension Board are unaffected by the election. It is also suggested that the 
2017/18 Training Plan be brought forward for approval in February 2017 to include 
provision for induction of any new members following the election. 

3.3. The Training Plan also outlines how the training needs of staff are assessed and 
implemented, and sets out the requirements on senior officers responsible for the Pension 
Fund, and the issues that they will need to focus on over the year. 

4. Training Register 

4.1. A register of attendance at each of the training events is maintained by officers. 
 

4.2. The attendance register for 2015-16 is shown at Appendix 2. 
 

5. Conclusion 

5.1. The Investment and Pension Fund Committee is asked to approve the Training Plan for 
2016/17. 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
Mary Davis 
 
 
Electoral Divisi
[...]
 financial year, but the three 
year and five year figures shown combine gross performance up to 31 March 2014 and net of 
fees performance from 1 April 2014 onwards.  
 
The year to 31 March 2016 has seen a negative absolute return of -0.5%. This is below the 
Fund benchmark of +1.2%. The return for the year is just below the average local authority 
pension fund return, and represents a 60th percentile ranking against the LGPS universe (i.e. 
60% of funds performed better than the Devon fund and 40% had lower returns).  
 
The below benchmark return for the year has also had an impact on the longer term figures. 
The rolling 3 year return is now 1.5% below benchmark, while the rolling 5 year return is below 
benchmark by 0.5%.  
 
A breakdown of the performance of the Total Fund for the year to 31 March 2016 and the 
comparative Index returns are shown in the table below:  
 

Page 30

Agenda Item 7



 
Performance for the nine months to 31 March 2016 
 

Sector Fund Return Benchmark

% %

Global Fixed Interest 1.5 2.3  BarCap Global Bonds

Cash (inc Foreign Currency) 0.4 0.3  GBP 7 Day LIBID

Passive Equities -2.3 -2.5  Devon Bespoke Passive Index

Active Equities -4.1 0.0  FTSE World

Diversified Growth Funds -2.0 4.3  Devon Multi Asset Benchmark

Infrastructure 8.8 0.3  GBP 7 Day LIBID

Property 11.5 10.6  IPD UK PPF All Balanced Funds

Total Fund -0.5 1.2

Benchmark Description

 Devon Bespoke Index
 

 
 

Key issues over the year include: 

• The negative absolute return largely reflects wider market conditions. Equity markets 
were broadly flat or slightly negative for the year. After a relatively positive April and 
May, equity markets lost considerable value between June and September, firstly as a 
result of the Greek debt crisis, and then concerns about the health of the Chinese 
economy. Although markets bounced back between October and December, it was not 
enough to make up the lost ground in the previous two quarters. The quarter to March 
also saw
[...]
 on 22 October 2015 be signed as a correct 
record.

3  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 

4  Membership

The County Treasurer reported that following the resignation of Mr Henshaw, nominations for 
a replacement Fund Member representative on the Board had been sought in the usual way.  
Following an open competition, and 4 eligible candidates having been interviewed, a Mr Colin 
Shipp (HR Director at Plymouth University) had been appointed to the Board with immediate 
effect.  

Members welcomed Mr Shipp to his first meeting.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION AND REVIEW

5  Devon Pension Board - One Year On

The Board considered the Joint Report of the County Solicitor and County Treasurer 
(CS/16/17) reviewing the operation of the Board in its first year and providing an opportunity 
for Members to discuss and raise any issues about the role and responsibilities of the Board 
or any operational or procedural matters including frequency of meetings, budgetary issues, 
conflicts of interest, access to information, training and development and public liability 
insurance (as set out more fully in the Report).

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



2
DEVON PENSION BOARD
14/04/16

The matter having been debated and the options and/or alternatives and other relevant 
factors (e.g. financial, sustainability, carbon impact, risk management, equality and legal 
considerations and Public Health impact) set out in the Report and/or referred to above 
having been considered: 

It was MOVED by Councillor Greenslade, SECONDED by Mr Bowman, and

RESOLVED

(a) that the Report be noted; 

(b) that, recognising the need for Members of the Board to maintain and demonstrate their 
impartiality at all times and notwithstanding the existing guidance on conflicts of interest the 
Board endorse the following principles which are already well established in a number of local 
authority quasi-judicial, regulatory committees namely that: 

‘The deliberations o
[...]
asurer 

 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination 
by the Committee before taking effect. 

 

Recommendations: 
(a)  that the Committee endorses the joint submission from the Brunel Pension 

Partnership, including the Devon Pension Fund; 
(b)  that the Committee formally recommends the Council to agree, in principle, to the 

establishment of a Local Authority Company with the other Brunel founder funds, 
in which Devon County Council will own 10% of the shares. 

(c) that, consequently,  the County Treasurer be authorised to continue negotiating as 
necessary  with other Fund Members on the detail of the proposition and, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Investment & Pension Fund Committee, to 
agree the terms of any final agreement, reporting back to this Committee in the 
normal manner;  

(d)  that the County Solicitor be authorised to execute all necessary legal documents or 
formal agreements required to be agreed by the Council to give effect to the 
proposals concluded in line with the above. 

 
 

1.  Introduction 
 

1.1. Following the Government’s announcement in the July 2015 budget 
statement that they intended to work with Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) administering authorities to ensure that they pool 
investments to significantly reduce costs, significant work has been 
undertaken to set up the Brunel Pension Partnership comprising ten 
LGPS Funds. 
 

1.2. The Government required an initial response by 19th February 2016, and 
a joint submission with the other nine Brunel funds was agreed by the 
Committee at its special meeting on 2 February. A further more detailed 
response is required by 15th July 2016.  

 
1.3. Members of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee received a 

presentation on the Brunel proposal and were given the opportunity to 
ask questions and provide input at the training/briefing event held on 27th 
May, also attended by members from Cornwall, Do
[...]
3.1 The Committee will be asked to approve the joint submission of the 
Brunel Pension Partnership and to recommend the County Council to 
approve in principle the establishment of a Local Authority Company 
with the other Brunel founder funds, in which Devon County Council will 
own 10% of the shares (i.e. each participating LGPS fund will own an 
equal share). 

 
Mary Davis 
 
Electoral Divisions: All 
Local Government Act 1972 
List of Background Papers – Nil 
Contact for Enquiries:  Mark Gayler 
Tel No: (01392) 383621 Room G97 

Page 42

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Annual Internal Audit Report 2015/16 and the proposed Internal Audit Plan 2016/17
	5 Training Plan 2016/17
	6 Pension Fund Budget
	7 Investment Management Report
	8 Devon Pension Board
	11 LGPS Pooling of Assets



Minutes of the meeting


INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
24/06/16

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

24 June 2016 

Present:-

Devon County Council
Councillors R Gilbert (Chairman), C Channon, R Edgell and R Hosking

Other Employers
P Edwards, D Healy, M Hicks and J O’Dwyer

Unison and Retired Members: Non Voting Observers
R Franceschini and C Lomax

Apologies:-
Councillors R Hill, L Parker-Delaz-Ajete and J Rimron

* 1  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2016 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 2  Annual Internal Audit Report 2015/16 and Internal Audit Plan 2016/17

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/53) on the Annual 
Internal Audit Report 2015/16 and Internal Audit Plan 2016/17.  

Internal Audit was able to provide reasonable assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Devon Pension Fund’s internal control environment during 2015/16.  The Internal Audit 
Plan for 2016/17 allowed for up to 40 days of internal audit support for the Pension Fund and 
45 days of internal audit support for Peninsula Pensions and will be delivered by the Devon 
Audit Partnership.

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Hicks and RESOLVED

(a) that the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2015/16 be accepted;

(b) that the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 be approved;

(c) that the Assistant County Treasurer be authorised to execute the Service Level Agreement 
relating to the Internal Audit Plan;

[NB: In line with Standing Order 32(2) Councillor Edgell asked that his intention not to vote on this 
matter by virtue of being a Member of the Council’s Audit Committee and Devon Audit Partnership be 
recorded].

* 3  Training Plan 2016/17

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/56) outlining the 
training to be provided over the next year which would ensure that both the Investment & 
Pension Fund Committee and the Pension Board had the knowledge and skills required in 
accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Public Sector Pensions Finance Knowledge 
and Skills.



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
24/06/16

The Chairman emphasised the importance of Members attending training to ensure that they 
were fully equipped to consider the business of the Committee, and urged all Members of the 
Committee to make attending these sessions a priority.

Members were advised that the next training event would take place following Committee on 
16 September 2016. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Hicks, SECONDED by Councillor Edwards and 

RESOLVED the 2016/17 Training Plan be approved and adopted.

* 4  Pension Fund Budget

The Committee received the report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/57) outlining a budget 
forecast for 2016/17, in line with best practice, with key areas including contributions and 
benefit payments, investment income and management expenses. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Edwards and 

RESOLVED the Pension Fund budget forecast for 2016/17 be noted.

* 5  Investment Management Report

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/58) on the current 
Fund Value and Asset Allocation.  

The County Treasurer reported that the year to 31 March 2016 had seen a negative absolute 
return of -0.5%, which was below the Fund benchmark of +1.2%.  The return for the year was 
just below the average local authority pension fund return and represented a 60th percentile 
ranking against the LGPS universe. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Channon and

RESOLVED that the Report and compliance with the 2016/17 Treasury Management 
Strategy be noted.

* 6  Devon Pension Board

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2016 noting in particular 
minutes 5, 9, and 11.

* 7  Applications for Admitted Body Status

The Committee noted that the following applications for admitted body status had been 
approved under delegated powers:

(a) IMASS – Devon County Council transferred 2 staff from the Occupational Health Team 
on 1st April 2016;

(b) Burton Art Gallery – a new company has been set up to run this gallery formally run by 
Torridge District Council, with the transfer of eight staff on 1 April 2016;

(c) Libraries Unlimited – new organisation set up to run Devon County Council libraries, with 
the transfer of around 500 staff on 1 April 2016;

(d) Glen Cleaning – Kenn Primary School cleaning contract, with the transfer of one member 
of staff on 1 April 2016.



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
24/06/16

* 8  LGPS Pooling of Assets

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/54) on the 
Government’s response to the initial joint submission approved by the Committee in January 
and on the proposed way forward given the requirement of the Secretary of State and HM 
Treasury that any ‘pool structure’ needed to be an entity regulated by the Financial Conduct 
Authority.  

The revised submission now proposed by the Brunel Pension Partnership (BPP) reflected the 
‘template’ devised by the LGA, DCLG and HM Treasury and showed the general direction of 
travel, as an outline business case, which would need to be approved in final form later in 
2016; likely to come before this Committee in November .

The proposed submission had been reviewed and cleared by the BPPs financial and legal 
advisors (PwC and Osborne Clarke) and had been developed with input from the Shadow 
Oversight Board, comprising representatives from each of the Pension Committees. In depth 
training about the development of the outline business case had already been provided to 
Committee Members. 

Members acknowledged that the ‘template/submission’ contained a number of caveats with 
regard to achieving the timelines, in particular the need for:

 approval by each of the Administering Authorities of a full business case on the Brunel 
Pension Partnership for their Fund;

 implementation of draft 2016 Investment Regulations by October 2016

                 It was then MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor O’Dwyer and

                 RESOLVED that the press and public be now excluded from the meeting during subsequent 
discussion on this matter under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A of the Act namely, it contains information about the financial and business 
affairs of the County Council and its partners in the Brunel Pension Partnership and of the 
proposed joint local authority owned company and potential provider of goods or services to 
the Council, and in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, by 
virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

[NB: The following part of the Cabinet’s proceedings on this matter took place, as 
summarised below, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 and, with the consent of 
the relevant Scrutiny Committee Chairman, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public were excluded; no representations having been 
received to such consideration under Regulation 5(5) of the aforementioned Regulations].

                  The Committee then considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/61) incorporating 
the detailed submission to be agreed by all of the Brunel Pension partners. 

The Committee acknowledged the concerns expressed by some Members that the direct 
involvement of scheme members in fund management would be minimised by the proposals 
now being pursued - at the direction of Government - and that the Brunel Pension Partnership 
should be urged to continue lobbying Government/HM Treasury over the need for appropriate 
relief on transition arrangements and tax treatment of assets and stamp duty requirements. 

                  Following discussion of Report CT/16/61 and having had regard to the information therein, the 
Committee was of the view that the press and public need no longer be excluded from the 
meeting during its final determination of the matter and: 



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
24/06/16

                It was then MOVED by Councillor Gilbert SECONDED by Councillor Hosking and

                 RESOLVED that the press and public be now readmitted to the meeting.  
Following further comment and discussion and the matter having been fully debated and the 
options and/or alternatives and other relevant factors (e.g. financial, staffing, assets and 
property, procurement policies, risk management, equality and legal considerations and 
Public Health impact) set out in the Head of Service’s Report and/or referred to above having 
been considered, and balancing all of those factors and comments made at the meeting:  

                 
It was then MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Edgell, and

                RESOLVED 

(a) that the Committee endorses the joint submission from the Brunel Pension Partnership, 
including the Devon Pension Fund;

(b) that the Committee formally recommends the Council to agree, in principle, to the 
establishment of a Local Authority Company with the other Brunel founder funds, in which 
Devon County Council will own 10% of the shares;

(c) that, consequently, the County Treasurer be authorised to continue negotiating as 
necessary with other Fund Members on the detail of the proposition and, in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Investment & Pension Fund Committee, to agree the terms of any final 
agreement, reporting back to this Committee in the normal manner;

(d) that the County Solicitor be authorised to execute all necessary legal documents or formal 
agreements required to be agreed by the Council to give effect to the proposals concluded in 
line with the above;

(e) that the County Council be also recommended to approve, in principle and in conjunction 
with all other Councils comprising the Brunel Pension Partnership, the establishment of a 
Joint Committee under s101 or s102 of the Local Government Act 1972 to act as the ‘Brunel 
Oversight Board’; an advisory body ‘scrutinising’ the performance of the Brunel Company;

(f) that the Committee place on record its appreciation for all the hard work being undertaken 
by the Council's officers to progress these proposals 

* 9  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and public be now excluded from the meeting during subsequent 
discussion on this matter under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A of the Act namely, it contains information about the financial and business 
affairs of the County Council and its partners in the Brunel Pension Partnership and of the 
proposed joint local authority owned company and potential provider of goods or services to 
the Council, and in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, by 
virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

* 10  Investment Advisor Arrangements

(An item taken under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the 
press and public were excluded, no representations having been received to such 
consideration under Regulation 5(5) of the  Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012).

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/59) reviewing the 
arrangements for the provision of independent advice to the Committee.    



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
24/06/16

It was then MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Edgell, and

                RESOLVED 

(a) that an exemption from tendering be sought in order to extend the current contract with 
AllenbridgeEpic for provision of the services of Steve Tyson as the Devon Fund’s 
Independent Advisor for two years to 30th September 2018.

(b) that a competitive procurement process be undertaken in early 2018 to appoint a new 
Independent Advisor under a revised specification with effect from 1 October 2018.

* 11  Dates of Future Meetings

The Committee will meet at 10.00am on Friday 16 September, Friday 18 November 2016 and 
Friday 24 February 2017.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.40 am


